

BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:

STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC
FACILITIES,

Juneau, Alaska,

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2024-0154

**COMPLAINANT’S REBUTTAL
PREHEARING EXCHANGE**

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.19, the Presiding Officer’s October 24, 2024 Prehearing Order, and the Presiding Officer’s December 19, 2024 Order granting an extension to the deadline for the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (“Respondent”) to file its prehearing exchange, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA” or “Complainant”) submits its Rebuttal Prehearing Exchange.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S PREHEARING EXCHANGE1

II. SPECIFICATION OF PROPOSED PENALTY1

 A. CWA Penalty Assessment Authority.....2

 B. Summary of CWA Statutory Penalty Factors and Methodology Utilized in Calculating
 the Proposed Penalty.....3

 C. Application of Statutory Factors and Methodology6

 1. Nature, Circumstances, Extent, and Gravity of the Violation.....6

 a. Respondent’s Activities Likely Caused Environmental Harm.....6

 b. Respondent’s Activities Caused Harm to the CWA Regulatory Program.....11

 c. Complainant’s Proposed Initial Gravity Amount is Reasonable and Just13

 2. Respondent’s Economic Benefit16

 3. Respondent’s Ability to Pay.....16

 4. Respondent’s Prior History of Violations17

 5. Respondent’s Culpability19

 6. Other Matters as Justice May Require23

III. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Tyson Foods,
897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990)4

Benham v. Ozark Materials River Rock, LLC,
885 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2018)14

Borden Ranch P’ship v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. CIV. S-97-0858, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21389 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 1999)7

Buxton v. United States EPA,
961 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1997).....12

Cal. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. River City Waste Recyclers, LLC,
205 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Cal. 2016).....5

Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy,
No. CY-98-3011, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3579 (E.D. Wash. Feb 27, 2001)5

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Dev. Assocs.,
434 F. Supp. 2d (C.D. Cal. 2006)4

Hawaii’s Thousand Friends v. City & Cnty. Of Honolulu,
821 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Haw. 1993).....4, 5

Kelly v. United States EPA,
203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2000)12

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Texaco Refin. & Mktg.,
800 F. Supp. 1 (D. Del. 1992).....4

<i>Sasser v. Adm’r, United States EPA,</i>	
990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,</i>	
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Tull v. United States,</i>	
481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	4
<i>United States v. Banks,</i>	
873 F. Supp. 650 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Cumberland Farms,</i>	
647 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Mass.1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Gulf Park Water Co., Inc.,</i>	
14 F. Supp. 2d 854 (S.D. Miss. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. HVI Cat Canyon, Inc.,</i>	
No. CV 11-5097, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31516 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Key West Towers, Inc.,</i>	
720 F. Supp. 963 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Mun. Auth. of Union Twp.,</i>	
929 F. Supp. 800 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Pozsgai,</i>	
999 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Roll Coater,</i>	
No. IP 89-828, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8790 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 22, 1991).....	4

<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> ,	
191 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 1999)	4, 16

<i>United States v. Van Leuzen</i> ,	
816 F. Supp. 1171 (S.D. Tex. 1993)	7, 12

Administrative Cases

<i>In re B.J. Carney Indus.</i> ,	
7 E.A.D. 171 (EAB 1997).....	16

<i>In re Britton Constr. Co.</i> ,	
8 E.A.D. 261 (EAB 1999)	7

<i>In re: City of Salisbury</i> ,	
2000 EPA ALJ LEXIS 9	21

<i>In re Cutler</i> ,	
11 E.A.D. 662 (EAB 2004)	6

<i>In re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> ,	
1995 EPA ALJ LEXIS 12.....	18

<i>In re Mahoning Valley Sanitary Dist.</i> ,	
1996 EPA ALJ LEXIS 4.....	18

<i>In re Otter</i> ,	
2001 EPA ALJ LEXIS 17.....	21

<i>In re Pepperell Associates</i> ,	
9 E.A.D. 83 (EAB 2000)	3

<i>In re Phoenix Constr. Servs.</i>	
11 E.A.D. 379 (EAB 2004).....	3, 7, 11, 19, 22

<i>In re Polo Dev., Inc.,</i>	
2015 EPA ALJ LEXIS 6.....	5
<i>In re Spang & Co.,</i>	
6 E.A.D. 226 (EAB 1995).....	23
<i>In re Serv. Oil, Inc.,</i>	
2007 EPA ALJ LEXIS 21.....	19
<i>In re Smith,</i>	
2004 EPA ALJ LEXIS 128.....	13
<i>In re Urban Drainage & Flood Control,</i>	
1998 EPA ALJ LEXIS 42.....	6, 15, 19

Federal Statutes

CWA Section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311	2
CWA Section 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 15, 24
CWA Section 308, 33 U.S.C. § 1318	21
CWA Section 309(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	4
CWA Section 309(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g).....	24
CWA Section 309(g)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(1)(A).....	2
CWA Section 309(g)(2)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2)(B).....	2, 13, 14
CWA Section 309(g)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3).....	3, 4, 17
CWA Section 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344	2, 24
CWA Section 404(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3701.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	11

State Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 16.05.8717

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 22.14(a)(4).....1
40 C.F.R. Part 19.....2, 13, 14
40 C.F.R. § 22.19 i
40 C.F.R. § 22.19(a)(4).....1
40 C.F.R. § 22.2217
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b)3
40 C.F.R. Part 230.....13

Federal Register

88 Fed. Reg. 89309 (Dec. 27, 2023).....2
90 Fed. Reg. 1375 (Jan. 8, 2025).....2, 3
